Rupiah (“IDR”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are mainly denominated are United
States Dollars (“USD”). Approximately 3% (2019: 12%) of the Group’s costs and expenses, excluding
impairment losses, are denominated in USD (2019: USD). The Group’s trade payable balances as at
the balance sheet date have similar exposures.

The Group and Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies
for working capital purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances are mainly
denominated in USD and RMB.

110

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

MANHATTAN RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the SGD, USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Profit before

tax (increase)/
decrease

Loss before
tax decrease/

(increase)
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2019: 3%) (105) 845
– weakened 3% (2019: 3%) 105 (845)

USD/RMB – strengthened 3% (2019: 3%) (406) (67)
– weakened 3% (2019: 3%) 406 67

USD/IDR – strengthened 3% (2019: 3%) (5) (79)
– weakened 3% (2019: 3%) 5 79

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group's and the Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises
primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group's and the
Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through
the use of stand-by credit facilities.

At the balance sheet date, the Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities and financial assets
are based on the carrying amounts reflected in the financial statements. The table in Note 27(b)